Car Stereo Cassette Player TA 4A

Service
Service
Service

HILIPS

_ServiceManual

Number of Tracks
Tape/Cartridge
Tape Speed
“w’ Power Input
Current
~Power Output
Speaker Impedance

Transistors & ICs

SPECIFICATIONS

4 Track 2 Channels.

12V O

Stereo Monaural Compact Cassette,

4,75 cm/sec.

28 Violl tRDECE Negative Earth

Approx. 1 amp. (at 0.5 watt output).

3.5 watts min. R.M.S. (at THD = 10%) per

4 ohms per Channel.
5 Transistors.
3 ICs.

11 Diodes.

Channel.

PHILIPS
Al
&/

Subject to modification

4802875 17015

PHILIPS

:\4

e



CHECK POINTS ON PC BOARD

62 45V
A 4
I 2 3 4
,—JSL g8 e____ AR _’f'._'
o S e !
i R i
t e |
;m’f:} 29 :::ﬂ ¥ - . : 4 : ;;
: 3@'—‘1 fua s e : - z 49— LT T e ;-g e " v B
25 | e . o WolB £ V¥ (O] .
ER— B e
o 8“"‘_‘.___“::37 '|_ % 3 : 45
b st . il 5% W _4F B 13.1v
el & : - IC3. ! ’ ®)
§ 4 1 I
7 @ s g @ i
s =0 9 8 i 6
-/

G a 84V 2.0V (55 | — N [ Ao lloovil — dovil el — 1.55V‘2.0V 8.4V

P No. 1 ] 7 |
\ 1 2 3 Ay | 6 7 8 J 9 1. || i ‘ 1555 Rig
e | e e |
| ‘ / \
| | ‘

@ 1@ ‘ 2.9V | 3.4V | 1.4V | — |6.8V |13.1V|12.2V | 4.0V ‘ SC2NVEINIE VIS = = =
! | ! |

|
|

NOTES: 1. DC voltages measured with 25000 ohm per volt meter, power supply set at +13.2 VDC, no
signal input.
2. @ denotes positive polarity of the tester.

3. IC pin voltages measured with respect to chassis.



F

REPLACEMENT

PARTS LIST

REF. NO

'CAPACITORS

1,22
c2,3

Ck,23
5,2k
6,25
€7,26

027
8,28
€9,31
€29
€30
10,32

€11,33
C3h
C35
C36
C12,37
C13,38

C14,39
C15,40
€16 ,41
C17,42
C18,43
19,20

c21,4k
c27
C47,48
Ck9
€50
c51

DESCRIPTION
10uF 16V Electro 4802
.022uF 50V Mylar 4802
L, 7ul 25V Electro 4802
.015uF 50V Mylar 4802
200pF 50V Ceramic 4802
4L7uF 10V Electro 4802
220uf 16V Electro 4802
10uF 16V Electro 4802
.0022uF 50V Ceramic 4822
.1uF 12V Ceramic 4802
10uF 16V Electro 4802
L4, 7uF 25V Electro 4802
1uF 50V BElectro 4802
10uF 16V Electro 4802
.022uF 50V Mylar 4802
220uf 16V Electro 4802
4L7uF 10V Electro 4802
220uF 10V Electro 4802
LOpF 50V Ceramic 4822
.068uF 50V Mylar 4802
100uF 10V Electro 4802
200pF 50V Ceramic 4822
470ul 16V Electro 4802
L70ul 16V Electro 4802
.068uF 50V Mylar 1802
220uF 16V Electro 4802
10uF 16V Electro 4802
100uF 10V Electro 4802
10uF 16V Electro 4802
220ul 16V Electro 4802

RESISTORS AND CONTROLS

NOTE:

unless specified otherwise.

R8. R20

10k ohm Variable (Vol. Control)

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL

s1,82,83%,84
$5,86

S7,58
S9

Playback Head (EHM-Ch4-21) 4802
Solenoid (ERM-15) 4802
Motor (EDM-23) 4802
Connector 20P (S20V227) 4802
Lamp 14V (EPL-54-3) 4802
Relay + S10 (EED-30) 4802
Slide Switch (ESS-42-115) 4802

Leaf Switch Auto Reverse(ESL-153A)

4802
Micro Switch (ESM-105A) 4802
Push Switch (ESB,2N2-140) 4802

124
121
124
121
422
124

124
124
122
122
124
124

124
124
121
124
104
124

122
121
124
122
124
124

121
124
124
124
124
124

All Resistors are standard values and tolerances

249
281
361
265
L3k
280

277
278

271
277

SERVICE CODE

L4704k
47163

47034

47161
47077
47016

47018
704k
30114
47055
704k
47034

47037
L7044
47163
47018
47016
47006

31069
47169
47002
30094
47024
47024

47169
47018
4700k
47002
704k
47018

1802 102 37105

37005
37001
27033
57001
47059
87003

67012
97031

37008
67014

REF. NO DESCRIPTION SERVICE CODE
TRANSISTORS, IC'S & DIODES
TR1,TR2 Mix. Amp. 25C828-Q5(Use BC547) 4822 130 40965
TR3 Auto Eject (2SA 564-PQ) 5322 130 44315
TRA4 Relay Control (2SC1247A-VS) 4802 130 47175
TR5 Subsidiary Relay Cont.(Use BC547)
4822 130 40965
NOTE: When using alternative Transistors check Base Connections
before fitting to PC Beard.
IC1 Pre Amp (TA7108P) 4802 209 87036
1¢2,IC3 Audio Power Output(TA7201P-BC) 4802 209 87059
D1,D2 Electronic Tone (1S1555) 4802 130 37033
D5,6,7,8 Compensator Rect. Wave(1S1555) 4802 130 37033
D9 Relay Spark Suppression(SRiK2) 4802 130 37022
D10,11 Back Current Suppression
(151555) 4802 130 37033
D12 Back Current Suppression(SR1K2) 4802 130 37022
D13 Spark Suppression (SR1K2) 4802 130 37022
STYLING
5 Escutcheon(Inc. Flap,Shaft &
Spring) 4802 459 47067
6 Knob, Volume 4802 413 47126
7 Button, Programme 4802 410 27053
8 Supporter, Lamprubber 4802 325 87015
9 Button, F.F. (Left) 4802 410 27054
10 Button, Stop Eject 4802 410 27055
10 Button, F.F. (Right 4802 410 27056
12 Cover (Push Buttons 4802 40k 27061
15 Flap (Cassette Slot)
16 Shaft for item 15 4802 443 67042
167 Spring for item 16




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

REF. NO

CASSETTE DECK

26
27
28
29
33
3k

35
36
3l
38
39
40
k1
42

43
Lk
45
47
48
49
50
51
53
54
55
56

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

69
70
71
72
75
74

T

79
91

DESCRIPTION

Spring
Spring
Pinchroller Assy. (Right)
Pinchroller Assy. (Left)
Spring
Spring

Cam. FF/RW Selector
Spring

Lever, F.F.

Lever, F.F. Release
Lever, Solenoid

Shaft, for items 38 & 39
Spring

Stopper, for item 25

Shaft, for item 42
Spring

Spring, Slip Mechanism
Lever, F.F.(Left)
Lever, F.F.(Right)
Spring

Lever, Stop & Eject
Spring

Lever, S1 to S4 changing
Lever

Lever

Lever, Pinchroller changing

Spring

Housing, for item 60
Roller, for item 60
Flywheel

Belt

Pulley

Roller

Supporter

Lever, Left Fwd Idler
Lever, Right Fwd Idler
Roller

Spring

Lever, Left F.F. Idler

Lever, Right F.F. Idler

Roller

Spring

Brake, Slip Mechanism

Spring

Slip Mechanism Assy. (Items
80 to 89 inclusive)

Cap, for item 77
Lever, Fan shaped

SERVICE

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802

492
492
403
403
492
1492

403
492
403
403
40%
533
492
403

535
492
492
403
403
492
403
492
403
4073
403
403

492
520
535
528
358
528

528
403
403
403
528
492

403
403
528
492
403
492

528
462
403

CODE

37145
37146
470173
47014
67179
67181

37019
37147
37021
37022
37023
97088
37148
57092

77066
67182
67183
%7024
37025
37149
37026
37151
37027
27013
27014
27015

67184
17018
27002
67024
37041
87064

87065
27016
27017
27018
77034
37152

27019
27021
77035
37153
17013
37154

17065
77155
57093

REF. NO

DESCRIPTION

CASSETTE DECK cont.

92
93
94

95
96
97
98
99
100

101
102
103
104
106
110

Spring
Bar, Coupling
T, Lever left

T, Lever right

L, Lever right

L, Lever left

Bar, item 94 & 95 Coupling
Lever

Lever

Spring

Runner, left
Runner, right
Roller

Spring

Runner, for item 39

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

115
116
alil g
118

MISCELLANEOUS

129
130
131
132
133
134

135
136
137
139
140

PC Board Assy., Auto Reverse

PC Board Assy., Mix. Amp.
PC Board Assy., Main
PC Board S1 to Si4

Rivet

E Ring, Snap Efor 4mm shaft
E Ring, Snap (for 3mm shaft
E Ring, Sanp éfor 2mm shaft
E Ring, Snap

Washer, 4mm
Washer, 3mm
Washer
Screw 2 x 3mm
Screw 2 x 3mm
Screw 2.3 x 10mm

spring

Screw 2.6 x Lmm
Screw 2.6 x 6mm
Screw 3 x 4mm
Screw 3 x S5mm
Screw 3 x 6mm
Screw 2 x 4mm

Speaker 4 ohm

|

for 1.5mm shaft)
E Ring, Snap (for 1.2mm shaft)

SERVICE

4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4802
4802
4802

4802
4822
4822
4822
4822
4822

4822
4822
4802
4802
4822
4802

4822
4802
4822
4822
4822
4822

4802

492
535
403

403
403
403
535
404
403

492
403
403
532
492
404

214
214
214
214

535
530
530
530
530
530

532
530
532
502
502
502

502
502
502
502
502
502

240

CODE

37155
87013
57094

57095
57096
57097
87014
27063
57099

37156
57101
57102
67046
67185
27064

57042
57043
5704k
57045

37011
70124
70123
70122
70121
70119

10333
80075
57075
17038
10908
17039

11084
10034
11189
10558
11064
11059

27048




ADJUSTMENT FOR PINCHROLLER PRESSURE

Hold a tension gauge to the pinchroller as shown in Fig. 1(a), and move it in the direction of the arrow noting
the tension at which the pinchroller moves.
If the gauge shows less than 300 gram, set the spring to A’ in Fig. i(b) or if it is more than 400 gram, set

the spring to “B"".
The tension for both left and right pinchrollers should always be between 300 and 400 gram.

B
o /E’;/ Standard
N

Tension gauge © position

~A

(a) : (b)

ADJUSTMENT FOR TAKE-UP TORQUE

With the motor rotating, measure the torque as shown in-Fig. 2(a).

If the gauge shows less than 40 gram-cm, set the spacer to the A"’ position, and if it shows more than 50
gram-cm set the spacer to the “B’" position.

The torque should always be between 40 and 50 gram-cm with a 13.2V power supply.

<——— Torque gauge — =

ﬂ / Bottom View

i

e Roller

L == ] } ==t T Star?dard T U D
— A position B -~—— Spacer = @
;(a) . i)

(c)
Fig. 2



BLOCK DIAGRAM

DET. T /? LEFT+RIGHT
SPEAKER 4O0HMS

STEREO
@ 2"@ 25C828 X 2
SIDE A }—% ] TA7201P
LEFT CHANNEL 1 /g/ MLEFT
.

AMP.

TA7108P

PRE-AMR VOL. é SPEAKER 40HMS

TA7201P

i
I
SIDE A :
: ! MAIN
RIGHT CHANNEL j AMP. RIGHT

SIDE B }——?

PARTS LOCATION ON PC BOARD

car ‘}+ = ol e C32
R35 RiO CI0
: i - Sl i |
D G‘H— - \@ | @ Ril E )
— o2 O RY| sz&) Q . TRI
e e Ras O il R23® L
ReS ca || TRB(E (P© C=% - ‘ ‘ C3a
05 2 1S)DI0 C3% ' d)
: = PO rE s bl [ € —ORs
S T 25
£ 1‘+ i 0 H ol (PRZA
csl R33 R26 C35
et n

g
CII R2 U C2
St e Q\Q O S
on [l 1] RI
l | ©c;z oz R
1c2 a Rlz(P @
o
Cfll
tu i el uJ |3C25®
6 7 8 910 -

w

o

1o

o
SERE =
°®

(e

©

I Vet 8
P (3) L
Re6
(P C8 C28 Cb
1E3 d 037 RS RIQNZQ
o /@
C39 RI7 C3

20
N
-~

o
~r
o
wr]
=)=
T




EXPLODED VIEW




SCHEMATIC

Al
HEAD
e
e
R2 C3
SIDE A } i 18K 0% | ,7[7_°1 EEARTH
! [ R1l 02| L SP.
e } { 15K S R4 150K ¥ |
CHANNEL | —o3 | R SP.
| €80 Re 10K | ‘
\’ FH—YW } 04 ]‘ N.C.
\ ! |
SIDE B +Ca1 5 | EARTH
t .068 7;;_0 }
\[ ——-—«F—o{ 6 | DET. IN
|
{ E o7 | N.C.
| [
| » {——08} +B(STEREO)
{ z \ |
} £ “—#_4;_0 9 | +B(STEREO MOTOR)
|
SIDE A | Lo -——4—010} +B(MAIN AMP.)
068 |
‘ } | O 11\[ +B(RADIO)
‘ Jaj
RIGHT | | C2810 R18 i [
CHANNEL ‘[ !\ ? 10K E 012\E-TONE(R)
| 5 |
| |1 | Ll e { 0131 E-TONE(L).
| [ | ’
SIDE B | | | { o] N.C.
|
lI ; 015} N.C.
1
3 ; 016} N.C.
! |
| |71EARTH
|
i ‘T 018| REMOTE PRO.
|
‘; 19{ L+R OUT
|
l\ 020‘ N.C.
§ [l
T ey s AR P1
/
£
// O/O
R30 R42 / CSp
22K R35 ' S10
: o E i 25K g”RYJRDg ADI2
il
e 25A564 2sC1247 TR5 AR
4% R37 2sC82
% 270 §R39 o Sg ) |E1 X
0K \ oo, %03 35Caitt Q@m csp
oy Razg R34 220
N 33K
cas D8 2.2K
1 10 T
R3l {
35k ADs e 2R40
o3 1009 '?233 CISOO }3.3K
TA7108P TA7201P %g&gé? BC547
25C1247
TR — U0
=9
2= Y © . B
NOTES: 1. All resistance in ohms, K=1,000. o E B =
i O
2. All capacitance in uF, P=ppF. Z‘:
=
7
3. DC voltages measured with 25,000 ohm per volt meter, power supply set at +13.2 VDC, no 7] s 35

signal input.

4, IC pin voltages measured with respect to chassis.

A

.
(BOTTOM VIEW)



WIRING ON PC

BOARD

S6

M1
DC MOTCOR

-

NOTES: 1.

. g . e L
C3Z A LR26 i
AUTO REVERSE »ﬁ~ TR? ATK il
SWITCH / 1& o il
) Ry B0 ;
S frs b " m§ R, §R39 1 !
| T e PN i 2] g 1 915
; RO e o AN R fo |
22KeA R &3 ] B } i O — S
; d o P I b ? ARG im {3‘3!
g »—\J K S KAAA i . i ‘ l
— oo R ‘ % ) i . Sle bt
: @) S5 T 11 e I oo, oo e A b Lo,
— T A
L - ‘ | gy
; S i il 1 | —® {""’* »
| | | st
| I -
- =" ‘ | [k
Yy | it :
2 RY)
ey = ‘ TI |
B s . B
‘ | B
o W e AW 1
) | \f ; R l ‘18r< 022 .OOJZ_Z e ! EQ@QE P]
TARPE N ; | .J?L 5 L o
RUN e . il 5 8 WU AT iR
i |
- e b
T e e T i 1c2 ! |
PLI (=) Gt ! 4 I
7K AT AT T Snal O LD
; I 035 & 78 Lfﬂjl
conk g i 101 % m“ﬂ“gg ‘ el T
R4 0 ;
OB@LJ&&@:{‘_ L[:;{-; , %010 ol @Cm :
b e L2 2 4
@T«*_ rﬂﬂ,Jl‘ ______ H_..T
- i sl
‘ K Rer Lo ; [
LR Od [ ic3 :
¢t l s {
o £ Sl e o cal i
gt T%SE 0 5 ¢ SO
VOLUME foel: | v i : |
R8,R20 10K 220

All resistance in ohms, K=1,000.

2. All capacitance in uF, P=puF.

3. Sy and Sg contact points are included in roller, (SEE ITEM 77)




	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006
	10007
	10008
	10009

